reserves, subordinated loan)

 both decreased for intangible assets, positive difference between the amount of calculated
provisions for potential losses and the sum of impairment allowances per balance sheet
assets and provisions for losses on off-balance sheet items as well as for the amount in
excess of the limit prescribed by the Central Bank of Montenegro for investments in
properties and fixed assets.

HIPOTEKARNA BANKA A.D., PODGORICA
TRANSLATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017

TRANSLATION NOTE: This is a translation of the original document issued in the Montenegrin language. All due care has been taken to
produce a translation that is as faithful as possible to the original. However, if any questions arise related to interpretation of the information

contained in the translation, the Montenegrin version of the document shall prevail.

47

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.7.  Sensitivity analysis

4.7.1.  Sensitivity analysis (foreign currency risk)

In addition to analysis of receivables and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, exposure
to foreign exchange risk includes sensitivity analysis of changes in exchange rates. The
following table shows a scenario of change of the exchange rate in the range of + 10% to -10%
compared to the EUR:

   In thousands EUR

   2017  Change in exchange rates

 Total

Amount in
foreign

currency

+10%  -10%

Assets
Cash and deposit accounts
   with central banks 131,166  1,855

186  (186)

Loans and advances to
banks 50,152  16,009

1,601  (1,601)

Loans and advances to
customers 215,438  1,639

164  (164)

Securities availablefor sale 92,572  7,949  795  (795)

Other financial receivables 984  -  -  -

Other operating receivables 1,082  -  -  -

Total assets

491,394  27,452

2,745  (2,745)

Liabilities

Deposits due to banks 3,059  37  4  (4)

Deposits due to customers 391,657  24,837  2,484  (2,484)

Provision 1,636  1  -  -

Other liabilities  8,692  2,007  201  (201)

Total liabilities 405,044  26,882  2,689  (2,689)

Other liabilities (guarantees
and letters of credit) - Off-
Balance Sheet 80,282  51

5  (5)

Net exposure to currency
risk:

 - December 31, 2017   52  (52)

 - December 31, 2016   (134)  134

As at December 31, 2017, assuming that all other parameters remained the same, change in
the EUR exchange rate in relation to other currencies to + 10% and -10%, would affect Bank’s
profit to increase, or decrease in the amount of EUR 52 thousand (as at December 31, 2016:
profit would have increased or decreased by an amount of EUR 134 thousand). The cause of
small Bank's exposure to exchange rate changes is the fact that most of the claims and liabilities
are denominated in EUR.

HIPOTEKARNA BANKA A.D., PODGORICA
TRANSLATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017

TRANSLATION NOTE: This is a translation of the original document issued in the Montenegrin language. All due care has been taken to
produce a translation that is as faithful as possible to the original. However, if any questions arise related to interpretation of the information

contained in the translation, the Montenegrin version of the document shall prevail.

48

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.7.  Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

4.7.2.  Sensitivity analysis (the risk of changes in interest rates)

During the process of risk management of interest rate changes, the Bank analyses the
exposure of assets and liabilities with variable interest rates. The following table shows the
effect of fluctuations in interest rates for assets and liabilities denominated in EUR in the range
of + 0.4% percentage points to -0.4% pp., i.e. receivables and liabilities denominated in foreign
currencies in the range of + 0.3% percentage points to -0.3% percentage points.

   In thousands EUR

 Net effect of changes in interest rates
   +0.4 b.p.   -0.4 b.p.
   EUR IR   EUR IR

   +0.3 b.p.   -0.3 b.p.

 2017  FX IR  FX IR
Assets
Cash and deposits with
   central banks 13,504

  -With variable interest rate 13,504  54  (54)
Loans and advances to customers 215,438  -  -

 - With fixed interest rate 215,346  -  -
 - With variable interest rate 92  -  -
Securities available for sale 81,658

- With fixed interest rate 81,658  -  -

 310,600  54  (54)

Liabilities
Deposits due to banks 49  -  -
Deposits due to customers 346,847  -  -
Borrowings from other customers 29,936

 - With fixed interest rate 18,031  -  -
 - Variable interest rate 11,905  48  (48)
Subordinated debt 14,012  -  -

  390,844  48  (48)

Net exposure to changes
   Interest rate
Decembar 31, 2017 (80,244)  6  (6)

4.7.2.  Sensitivity analysis (foreign currency risk)

Assuming that all other parameters remained the same, increase, or decrease in the variable
interest rate for receivables and liabilities in EUR by 0.4 percentage points or for claims and
liabilities in foreign currency by 0.3 percentage points, would affect Bank’s profit to increase,
or decrease in the amount of EUR 6 thousand.

The cause of small Bank's exposure to variable interest rates is the fact that most of the
receivables and liabilities are contracted at fixed interest rates.

HIPOTEKARNA BANKA A.D., PODGORICA